Amortization of debt discount — — — —
Interest income (expense), net (10,182) — — (10,182)
Write-off of deferred equity financing
costs (13,256) — — (13,256)
Gain on sale of marketable securities 1,103 — — 1,103
Gain on embedded conversion features of
derivative financial instruments 13,645 — — 13,645
Change in fair value from revaluation of
warrants in derivative financial
instruments (3,537) — — (3,537)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS (52,252) 1,001 20,783 (30,468)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
(Note 4)
Net loss from discontinued operations (5,768) — — (5,768)
Loss on disposal of Sponge and Mobot
subsidiaries (9,418) — — (9,418)
LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS (15,186) — — (15,186)

NET LOSS ($67,438) $ 1,001 $ 20,783 ($45,654)

Note: 2005 and 2004 pro forma statements of operations are omitted, since NTS and 12Snap were both acquired
during 2006,

F-35

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

146

The following proforma balance shows what NeoMedia’s consolidated balance sheet would have been if the proposed
sales of NTS and 12Snap had occurred as of December 31, 2006.

Pro-forma
NeoMedia

NeoMedia without NTS
as reported NTS 12 Snap and 12 Snap

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,606 $ (72) $ (721) $ 2,813
Trade accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts of $69
and $14, respectively 3,606 (1,577) (1,842) 187
Other Receivables 550 — — 550
Inventories, net of allowance for obsolete
& slow-moving inventory of $53. 80 — — 80
Investment in marketable securities 57 — — 57
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 521 (12) — 509
Assets held for sale 3,072 — (407) 2,665
Total current assets 11,492 (1,661) (2,970) 6,861

Leasehold improvements & property and
equipment, net 439 (48) (200) 191
Goodwill 7,882 (4,402) (62) 3,542
Other Intangible assets, net 14,024 (1,192) (5,753) 7,017
Cash surrender value of life insurance
policy 863 — — 863
Loan to Mobot — — — -
Other long-term assets 3,425 — — 3,425
Total assets $ 38,125 $ (7,303) $ (8,985) $ 21,837

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,936 $ (1,854) $ (640) $ 2,442
Liabilities held for sale 407 — — 407
Taxes payable 1,042 (1,037) — 5
Accrued expenses 4,406 (6) (384) 4,016
Deferred revenues and customer
prepayments 2,563 — (1,989) 574
Notes payable 2,196 (73) (2,108) 15
Accrued purchase price guarantee 21,427 — — 21,427
Derivative financial instruments 25,819 — — 25,819
Deferred tax liability 706 — — 706
Debentures payable 7,500 — — 7,500
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
25,000,000 shares authorized, 22,000
issued, 21,622 shares outstanding,
liquidation value of $21,657. 21,657 — — 21,657
Total liabilities 92,659 (2,970) (5,121) 84,568

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

147

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock, $0.01 par value,
5,000,000,000 shares authorized,
639,233,173 and 475,387,910 shares
issued and 637,591,747 and 467,601,717
outstanding, respectively 6,376 — — 6,376
Additional paid-in capital 100,541 — — 100,541
Deferred equity financing costs — — — -
Accumulated deficit (159,962) (4,333) (3,864) (168,159)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (710) — — (710)
Treasury stock, at cost, 201,230 shares of
common stock (779) — — (779)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) (54,534) (4,333) (3,864) (62,731)
Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity (deficit) $ 38,125 $ (7,303) $ (8,985) $ 21,837

F-36

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

148

5. FINANCING

Series C Convertible Preferred Stock

The Company entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement, dated February 17, 2006 (the “Agreement”) with Cornell
Capital Partners LP, an accredited investor (the “Purchaser”). Pursuant to the Agreement, the Purchaser agreed to
purchase 8% cumulative Series C convertible preferred stock to be fully converted three (3) years from the date of
issuance in the aggregate amount of $22,000,000. Net consideration from this arrangement amounted to $17,854,000,
comprised of cash of $14,066,000, marketable securities with a calculated fair value of $579,000 and a purchase value

[…]

The Company, in reviewing its accounting practices with respect to revenue recognition of its subsidiary NeoMedia
Telecom Services, became aware that it incorrectly applied the principles of EITF 99-19, “Reporting Revenue Gross as
a Principal vs. Net as an Agent.” As a result, the company had overstated its net sales and its cost of goods sold during
the year ended December 31, 2006. These amounts are reflected on the statement of operations. The adjustment does
not affect net income (loss) during any period. The adjustment does not affect the statement of cash flows or balance
sheet.

The NeoMedia Telecom Services business was acquired in March 2006 through the acquisition by the Company of
BSD Software. Therefore the adjustment does not affect any results reported during the years ended December 31,
2005 or 2004, or any interim periods during 2005 or 2004.

As a result, the Company has restated certain financial information that was previously reported in its unaudited
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the three month periods ended March 31, 2006, June 30, 2006, and September 30,
2006. The following tables provide a reconciliation of amounts previously reported by the Company.

Previously Restatement Restated
Reported Adjustment Total

Three months ended March 31, 2006
Net sales $ 232 ($205) $ 27
Cost of sales 205 (205) ---

Three months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 2,937 ($2,422) $ 515

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

206

Cost of sales 2,422 (2,422) ---

Six months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 3,169 ($2,627) $ 542
Cost of sales 2,627 (2,627) ---

Three months ended September 30, 2006
Net sales $ 3,205 ($2,658) $ 547
Cost of sales 2,658 (2,658) ---

Nine months ended September 30, 2006
Net sales $ 6,374 ($5,285) $ 1,089
Cost of sales 5,285 (5,285) ---

F-81

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

207

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Agreement to Sell 12Snap -March 2007

On March 20, 2007, NeoMedia reached an agreement with Bernd Michael (the “Buyer”), a private investor and former
shareholder of 12Snap prior to NeoMedia’s acquisition of 12Snap, pursuant to which the Buyer will buy from
NeoMedia 90% of the shares of 12Snap, subject to the following material terms and conditions:

·  $1,100,000 will be paid in cash at Closing, and $500,000 will be placed into escrow and released to NeoMedia 90
days after Closing, assuming no warranty claims;